Amount in Foreign
currency (in Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Amount in Foreign
currency (in Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Payable USD  4.59  349.37  14.32  1,053.00
Receivable USD  47.72  3,598.24  38.50  2,832.35
Payable EUR  0.67  57.32  0.57  49.06
Receivable EUR  1.97  165.44  12.13  1,044.24
Payable GBP  0.68  67.70  0.39  39.23
Receivable GBP  4.50  443.53  2.52  254.29

   Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency asset / liability as at the end of the reporting period is as follows :

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

Amount in Foreign
currency (in Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Amount in Foreign
currency (in Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Payable USD  4.59  349.37  14.32  1,053.00
Payable EUR  0.67  57.32  0.57  49.06
Payable GBP  0.68  67.70  0.39  39.23
Receivable GBP  4.50  443.53  2.52  254.29

   Foreign currency sensitivity:

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase/decrease in foreign currencies exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant.

   5% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rate will have the following impact on before profit before tax and impact
on equity.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease
Impact on Profit and Loss
USD  (17.47)  17.47  (52.65)  52.65
EURO  (2.87)  2.87  (2.45)  2.45
GBP  18.79  (18.79)  10.75  (10.75)
Total  (1.55)  1.55  (44.36)  44.36

  ii. Forward foreign exchange contracts

   It is the policy of the Company to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover foreign currency payments
in USD and Euro. The Company enters in to contracts with terms up to 360 days. The Company’s philosophy does not
permit any speculative calls on the currency. It is driven by conservatism which guides that we follow conventional
wisdom by use of Forward contracts in respect of Trade transactions.

   Regulatory Requirements: The Company will alter its hedge strategy in relation to the prevailing regulatory framework
and guidelines that may be issued by RBI, FEDAI or ISDA or other regulatory bodies from time to time. Forward cover

[…]

the Company has borrowed funds substantially at Fixed interest rates. The interest rate risk is managed by the
Company by the use of interest rate swap wherever relevant and by monitoring monthly cash flow which is reviewed
by management to prevent loss of interest.

   The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
Variable rate borrowings *  13.63 71.53
Fixed rate borrowings *  1,754.62  1,361.38

   * Include ` 0.02 Lakhs (as at March 2021: ` 8.50 Lakhs) as Prepaid Financial Charges.

   Interest rate sensitivity analysis

   The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates on the borrowings at the
end of the reporting period. For floating rate borrowings, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of borrowing
outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for whole of the year. A 100 basis point increase or
decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Impact on Profit : Increase/(Decrease) Impact on equity Increase/(Decrease)

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Interest rates - increase by 100
basis points *  (0.14)  (0.72)  (0.14)  (0.72)

Interest rates - decrease by 100
basis points *

 0.14 0.72  0.14 0.72

   * assuming all other variables as constant

   The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is attributable to variable interest rate borrowings and the interest swaps.
The above sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the under-lying interest rate of the
Company’s borrowings in `, USD (being the significant currencies in which it has borrowed funds), while assuming all
other variables (in particular foreign currency rates) to be constant.

   The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is attributable to variable interest rate borrowings . The above sensitivity
analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the under-lying interest rate of the Company’s borrowings in ` &
USD (being the significant currencies last year in which it has borrowed funds), while assuming all other variables (in
particular foreign currency rates) to be constant.

  iv. Price risk

   The Company is expose to price risk due to its  Investment in equity instruments and mutual funds. The fair value of
a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price. As at 31st March, 2022, the carrying value
of such equity instruments recognised at FVTOCI amounts to ` 15.96 Lakhs (As at March 31, 2021 ` 9.84 Lakhs) and
carrying value of such mutual funds recongnised at FVTPL amounts to ` 26.24 Lakhs (As at March 31, 2021 ` 10.19
Lakhs).

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 (Contd.)

138 Foods and Inns Limited

   Price risk sensitivity:

   10% increase or decrease in prices will have the following impact on profit/(loss) before tax and on other components
of equity.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Impact on Profit : Increase/(Decrease) Impact on equity Increase/(Decrease)

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Price  - increase by 10.00%*  4.22  2.00  4.22  2.00
Price  - decrease by  10.00% *  (4.22)  (2.00)  (4.22)  (2.00)

C. Credit Risk

  Credit risk refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company by
failing to discharge  its contractual obligations as agreed. The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from financial
assets such as trade receivables, derivative financial instruments, other balances with banks, loans and other receivables. The
outstanding trade receivables are regularly monitored and appropriate action is taken for collection of overdue receivables.
Credit risk arising from derivative financial instruments and other balances with banks is limited and there is no collateral held

[…]

currency (in Lakhs)
Amount

(` in Lakhs)
Amount in Foreign

currency (in Lakhs)
Amount

(` in Lakhs)
Payable USD  4.59  349.37  14.32  1,053.00
Receivable USD  47.72  3,598.35  38.84  2,857.40
Payable EUR  0.67  57.32  0.57  49.06
Receivable EUR  1.97  165.44  12.13  1,044.24
Payable GBP  0.68  67.70  0.39  39.23
Receivable GBP  4.50  443.53  2.52  254.29

   Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency asset / liability as at the end of the reporting period is as follows :

Particulars As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021
Amount in Foreign

currency (in Lakhs)
Amount

(` in Lakhs)
Amount in Foreign

currency (in Lakhs)
Amount

(` in Lakhs)
Payable USD  4.59  349.37  14.32  1,053.00
Receivable USD  -   -   0.34  25.05
Payable EUR  0.67  57.32  0.57  49.06
Payable GBP  0.68  67.70  0.39  39.23
Receivable GBP  4.50  443.53  2.52  254.29

   Foreign currency sensitivity:

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase/decrease in foreign currencies exchange rates, with
all other variables held constant.

   5% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rate will have the following impact on before profit before tax and impact
on equity.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease
Impact on Profit and Loss
USD  (17.47)  17.47  (53.90)  53.90
EURO  (2.87)  2.87  (2.45)  2.45
GBP  18.79  (18.79)  10.75  (10.75)
Total  (1.55)  1.55  (45.61)  45.61

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 (Contd.)

Annual Report 2021-22 203

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

  ii. Forward foreign exchange contracts

   It is the policy of the Holding Company to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover foreign currency
payments  in USD and Euro. The Holding Company enters in to contracts with terms up to 360 days. The group’s
philosophy does not permit any speculative calls on the currency. It is driven by conservatism which guides that we
follow conventional wisdom by use of Forward contracts in respect of Trade transactions.

   Regulatory Requirements: The group will alter its hedge strategy in relation to the prevailing regulatory framework

[…]

has borrowed funds substantially at Fixed interest rates. The interest rate risk is managed by the group by the use
of interest rate swap wherever relevant and by monitoring monthly cash flow which is reviewed by management to
prevent loss of interest.

   The exposure of the group’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021
Variable rate borrowings *  13.63  71.53
Fixed rate borrowings *  1,763.02  1,362.59

   * Include ` 0.02 Lakhs (as at March 2021: ` 8.50 Lakhs) as Prepaid Financial Charges.

   Interest rate sensitivity analysis

   The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates on the borrowings at the
end of the reporting period. For floating rate borrowings, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of borrowing
outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for whole of the year. A 100 basis point increase or
decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Impact on Profit : Increase/(Decrease) Impact on equity Increase/(Decrease)

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Year ended
March 31, 2021

Interest rates - increase by 100
basis points *  (0.14)  (0.72)  (0.14)  (0.72)

Interest rates - decrease by  100
basis points *

 0.14 0.72  0.14 0.72

   * assuming all other variables as constant

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022 (Contd.)

204 Foods and Inns Limited

   The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is attributable to variable interest rate borrowings and the interest swaps.
The above sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the under-lying interest rate of the Group’s
borrowings in `, USD (being the significant currencies in which it has borrowed funds), while assuming all other
variables (in particular foreign currency rates) to be constant.

   The sensitivity disclosed in the above table is attributable to variable interest rate borrowings. The above sensitivity
analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the under-lying interest rate of the group’s borrowings in ` &
USD (being the significant currencies last year in which it has borrowed funds), while assuming all other variables (in
particular foreign currency rates) to be constant.

  iv. Price risk

   The Holding Company is expose to price risk due to its  Investment in equity instruments and mutual funds. The fair
value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price. As at March 31, 2022, the carrying
value of such equity instruments recognised at FVTOCI amounts to ̀  15.96 Lakhs (As at March 31, 2021 ̀  9.84 Lakhs)
and carrying value of such mutual funds recongnised at FVTPL amounts to ` 26.24 Lakhs (As at March 31, 2021
` 10.19 Lakhs).

   Price risk sensitivity:

   10% increase or decrease in prices will have the following impact on profit/(loss) before tax and on other components
of equity.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Impact on Profit : Increase/(Decrease) Impact on equity Increase/(Decrease)

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Price  - increase by 10%*  4.22  2.00  4.22  2.00
Price  - decrease by 10% *  (4.22)  (2.00)  (4.22)  (2.00)

C. Credit Risk

  Credit risk refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the group by
failing to discharge  its contractual obligations as agreed. The group’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from financial
assets such as trade receivables, derivative financial instruments, other balances with banks, loans and other receivables. The
outstanding trade receivables are regularly monitored and appropriate action is taken for collection of overdue receivables.
Credit risk arising from derivative financial instruments and other balances with banks is limited and there is no collateral held